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LAFAYETTE SQUARE NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION 
SqWires 7 PM
11 September  2024
AGENDA
CALL TO ORDER    7:00pm 	Chris Budde
	president@lafayettesquare.org Welcome New Residents 

Approval of August 2024 minutes
Motion to approve by Ty Lipe
Seconded by Monica Cross

GUEST SPEAKERS
8th Ward Alderwoman 	Cara Spencer
	spencerc@stlouis-mo.gov 

Wesley Bell, Senate Candidate	Campaign Representative, Michael 
· https://www.bell4mo.com/


POLICE REPORT-3rd District	Officer Rojas
	rrojas@slmpd.org 
· https://slmpd.org/stats/

SLDC Neighborhood Manager (DevelopStLouis.org)	Lisa Otke
· Not present

Neighborhood Improvement Specialist	Reign Harris 
	harrisre@stlouis-mo.gov
	(314) 901-3615
· Continuing to work with building division to getting them not to close out service requests before they are completed

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATION UPDATES
Barr Branch Library	Tiger Reed
	treed@slpl.org 
· Notary services available
· Meeting rooms available 
· Lucy won a national award!!
· Barr had the highest completion rate of the summer reading challenge!

Lafayette Prep Academy (LPA)	Dee Dee Arms, Director of 
	Development and Communications

Lafayette Park Conservancy (LPC) 	Michael Bushur, Executive Director	
	Michael.Bushur@lafayettepark.org 
· Soiree for the Park - 10/5
· Vandeventer Place, Gilded Age St. Louis - Lafayette Park Public Lecture - 10/13
· Family Fall Day in the Park - 10/20

Lafayette Square Arts Council	Donna Korando
	acls@lafayettesquare.org 
· Thank you for a wonderful concert series!

NEW AND ON-GOING BUSINESS

Block Captain Updates	Wayne White
	wmw@studio2108.com
· Need more block captains
· National Night Out 10/1

Update on Legal Action for Problem Properties	Christina Ryan
	pastpresident@lafayettesquare.org
· Inspection of properties was supposed to happen but owner/atty refused entrance
· Motion for Contempt ws filed and is being heard tomorrow
· LSNA has just been informed the owners will be listing these properties for sale
· LSNA agreed that if owers present  a signed contract with a listing agent for listing with an agent, this would be considered a good faith move
· This has not been provided so hearing will proceed 


Gateway Cup Report	Chris Budde
· Entered as a sponsor ($4K investment) to keep the event in the neighborhood 
· LSNA manned the beer tent for UCBC
· Will have a more organized and deeper relationship with the race organizers and neighborhood businesses

Holiday House Tour	Bev Murphy
	housetour@lafayettesquare.org
· Currently have 10 houses confirmed, would love to have 1-2 more homes
· Call for volunteers for day of will happen later this fall 
2025 Board Positions:	Chris Budde
· Vice President/President-Elect - William Young
· Fundraising
· Treasurer-Elect - Fanny Chang
· Communications
· 2 Members-at-Large Rhonda Sciarra & Monica Cross 

COMMITTEE REPORTS
Treasurer’s Report (Jan/Apr/Jul/Oct) 	Tatiana Clader 
	treasurer@lafayettesquare.org 

Business Affairs	Bart Lissner
	lsba@lafayettesquare.org 

Fundraising 	Jill Peckinpaugh 
	fundraising@lafayettesquare.org 
	Bev Murphy
	housetour@lafayettesquare.org 
· Masquerade Ball, Friday 10/18 from 7-10
·  one of the smaller fundraisers throughout the year
· Funds Light Up the Square & additional safety throughout the business district 
· Light Up the Square - 12/7 
· Holiday House Tour 12/15
Membership 	Kimberly Winters
	membership@lafayettesquare.org 
· 8 new members this month
Preservation	Marsha Delcour 
	preservation@lafayettesquare.org 

Communications 	Tim Strickfaden
	communications@lafayettesquare.org 

Safety 	George Boulware
	safety@lafayettesquare.org 

Improvements/Maintenance	Mitch Hunt/Matt Negri
	improvements@lafayettesquare.org
	maintenance@lafayettesquare.org 
· 60 linear ft of chain link at Mississippi & 44 is being switched out to the nicer fencing over the bridge; this work will be starting soon
· Historical street signs is ongoing because only 10/year can be done; this year’s sign will be starting soon

Beautification 	Linda Weiner
	linderweiner@gmail.com
· Breathe Better StL, https://www.breathebetterstl.com/ 
· Thanks to those watering throughout the neighborhood 
· Work day planting fall plants on 10/12

ANNOUNCEMENTS

Upcoming Events:
· Next Board Meeting: Tuesday, October 1,  7pm @ Park House
· Next General Meeting: Wednesday, October 9, 7pm @SqWires 
· Masquerade Ball Friday, 10/18
· General Election 11/5
· https://www.sos.mo.gov/elections/goVoteMissouri/register 
· Light Up the Square/Pet Parade, Saturday 12/7
· Holiday House Tour, Sunday 12/15

Upcoming Volunteer Opportunities
· Light Up the Square Committee - contact fundraising@lafayettesquare.org 
· Holiday House Tour Committee - contact  housetour@lafayettesquare.org 
· Holiday House Tour Home - contact housetour@lafayettesquare.org 
· 2025 LSNA Board - president@lafayettesquare.org 

ADJOURN at 8:39pm
Motion to adjourn by Kim Winters
Second by Brooke Gocken 
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